

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ESK108

Stainless steel corner work cabinet PREMIUM with hinged door without upstand 1150x800mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium with Hinged Door

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Corner Work Cabinet Premium with Hinged Door. This product is designed for superior durability and functionality, ideal for professional kitchen environments.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Ensure that the cabinet is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load limit of the cabinet to avoid injury or damage.
- **Storage Safety:** Store only kitchen equipment and tools within the cabinet. Avoid placing heavy items on the top surface that could cause the cabinet to tip.
- **Cleaning:** Use appropriate cleaning agents that do not contain abrasive chemicals that can damage the stainless steel surface.
- **Electrical Safety:** If using electrical equipment near the cabinet, ensure all cords and connections are properly secured and away from water sources.

3. Product Specifications

- **Dimensions:** 1150 x 800 mm
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Door Type:** Hinged Door
- **Upstand:** Without Upstand
- **Configuration:** Corner Work Cabinet

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unboxing:** Carefully remove the cabinet from its packaging.
2. **Location:** Choose a suitable location with sufficient clearance for the hinged door to open freely.
3. **Leveling:** Use a spirit level to ensure that the cabinet is level. Adjust the feet if necessary.
4. **Securing:** If desired, the cabinet can be secured to the wall for added stability using appropriate wall anchors (not included).
5. **Final Check:** Ensure all screws and components are tightly secured before placing items inside the cabinet.

5. Operation

- Open the hinged door to access the interior.
- Organize and store kitchen tools and equipment within the cabinet.
- Ensure items are placed evenly to maintain balance.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly wipe down the surfaces with a damp cloth.
- Use stainless steel cleaner for stubborn stains and to maintain the surface's shine.
- Inspect hinges and doors periodically for proper function, tightening screws as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Door Not Closing Properly:** Check for obstructions inside the cabinet. Ensure hinges are aligned.
- **Cabinet Wobbles:** Adjust the leveling feet or reposition the cabinet on a flat surface.
- **Scratches on Surface:** Polish with stainless steel cleaner to reduce the appearance of scratches.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, adhere to local regulations regarding metal waste. Consider recycling the stainless steel materials to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl-Eckarbeits-Schrank Premium mit Tür ohne Spritzschutz (1150x800mm, ESK108)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl-Eckarbeits-Schranks. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für den professionellen Einsatz in der Gastronomie und Lebensmittelverarbeitung konzipiert. Es gewährleistet eine hohe Hygiene und Langlebigkeit, mit einem eleganten und funktionalen Design.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenständen an der Innen- und Außenseite des Schranks.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt regelmäßig auf Schäden oder Verschleiß überprüft wird.
- Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung haftet der Hersteller nicht für Schäden oder Verletzungen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1150 x 800 mm
- Türart: mit Scharnirtür
- Spritzschutz: ohne
- Funktion: Lagerung von Küchengeräten und Lebensmitteln.
- Hygiene: einfache Reinigung und Wartung.

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort in Ihrer Küche.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden sauber und trocken ist.
- Positionieren Sie den Schrank so, dass er leicht zugänglich ist.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Tür frei schwingen kann, ohne Hindernisse.
- Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schrank eben steht.
- Sichern Sie, falls notwendig, den Schrank mit geeigneten Halterungen.

5. Betrieb

- Nutzen Sie den Schrank zur Aufbewahrung von Küchengeräten oder Lebensmitteln, die den Hygieneanforderungen entsprechen.
- Vermeiden Sie Überladung, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Schließen Sie die Tür nach jedem Gebrauch, um die Innentemperatur stabil zu halten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Schranks regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Für die Innenflächen verwenden Sie bei Bedarf Desinfektionsmittel, um hygienische Bedingungen zu gewährleisten.
- Vermeiden Sie kratzende Reinigungsutensilien, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile und sichern Sie die Scharniere der Tür.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tür schließt nicht richtig
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung des Schranks und justieren Sie gegebenenfalls die Scharniere.
- Problem: Rostbildung
 - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank trocken bleibt und reinigen Sie ihn regelmäßig.
- Problem: Starke Gerüche im Inneren
 - Lösung: Entfernen Sie alle Lebensmittel und reinigen Sie die Innenfläche gründlich.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und Metallabfälle.
- Trennen Sie alle Zubehörteile voneinander und recyceln Sie, wo es möglich ist.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastr.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Hoekwerktafel Premium met Draaideur - 1150x800mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor uw aankoop van de RVS Hoekwerktafel Premium met Draaideur. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een robuuste en hygiënische werkruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de hoekwerktafel alleen voor bedoeld doel, namelijk het voorbereiden en verwerken van voedsel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de tafel stevig en niveau is geplaatst om ongelukjes te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe of zware voorwerpen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd de werkplek schoon en vrij van obstakels om uitglijden of vallen te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat solo gebruik van het product of bij gebruik in combinatie met andere apparaten zoals ovens of grills dat de apparatuur goed geventileerd is.
- Volg lokale veiligheidsvoorschriften en hygiëneregels.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ESK108
- Material: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Afmetingen: 1150 x 800 mm
- Met draaideur zonder opstaand deel

4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats de hoekwerktafel op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de tafel stevig en stabiel staat.
- Indien nodig, gebruik verstelbare pootjes om de hoogte aan te passen.
- Controleer of er voldoende ruimte is voor opening van de draaideur zonder obstakels.
- Verbind de tafel niet aan andere apparatuur, tenzij anders gespecificeerd.

5. Bediening

- Open de draaideur om toegang te krijgen tot de opslagruimte.
- Gebruik de oppervlakken voor het bereiden van voedsel.
- Na gebruik, sluit de deur goed om de inhoud te beschermen tegen verontreiniging.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de tafel dagelijks met warm water en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de RVS-afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Droog de tafel na het reinigen om watervlekken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van schade of slijtage en neem indien nodig maatregelen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De draaideur opent moeilijk: Controleer of er iets in de weg zit of dat de scharnieren geblokkeerd zijn.
- Roestvorming: Gebruik een schoonmaakmiddel speciaal voor roestvrij staal en volg de instructies voor onderhoud.
- Onstabiele tafel: Controleer de pootjes en zorg dat deze goed zijn ingesteld.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is gemaakt van recyclebaar materiaal.
- Bij het afvoeren van het product, neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerking zodat dit op een milieuvriendelijke manier kan worden gedaan.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Esquina de Acero Inoxidable Premium con Puerta Abatible (Sin Resalto) 1150x800mm

1. Información General

Este armario de trabajo de esquina está diseñado para proporcionar una solución de almacenamiento robusta y durable para entornos comerciales, como cocinas profesionales y áreas de preparación de alimentos. fabricado en acero inoxidable de alta calidad, asegura durabilidad y facilidad de limpieza.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para uso comercial en ambientes de cocina.
- Evitar daños: No exponga el armario a temperaturas extremas o ambientes corrosivos.
- Cuidado con bordes afilados: Maneje con precaución para evitar cortes al instalar o limpiar.
- Evitar sobrecargas: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar colapsos o daños.
- Instalación segura: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por personal calificado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de calidad comercial.
- Dimensiones: 1150mm x 800mm.
- Tipo de puerta: Puerta abatible.
- Color: Acero inoxidable.
- Funciones adicionales: Sin resalto para facilitar la limpieza.
- Capacidad de carga: (Especificar la capacidad aquí si se proporciona información)

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias:

- Destornillador
- Llave ajustable

2. Pasos de instalación:

- Coloque el armario en el área designada, asegurando que esté nivelado.
- Si el armario debe ser fijado a la pared, marque los puntos de anclaje y perforo los agujeros.
- Utilice los tornillos apropiados para fijar el armario en su lugar.
- Asegúrese de que la puerta se abra y cierre correctamente.

5. Operación

- Abre la puerta para acceder al interior del armario.
- Organiza los utensilios y equipos de cocina según sea necesario para un acceso fácil y eficiente.
- Asegúrese de cerrar la puerta después de cada uso para mantener los contenidos limpios y organizados.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Utilice un paño húmedo y detergente suave para limpiar la superficie.
- Desinfección: Aplique un desinfectante adecuado después de la limpieza.
- Revisar regularmente: Compruebe si hay signos de corrosión o daño en el acero inoxidable.
- Lubricar bisagras: Si es necesario, aplique lubricante a las bisagras para un funcionamiento suave.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puerta que no cierra correctamente: Verifique si hay objetos bloqueando el mecanismo. Ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Lubrique las bisagras o ajuste la alineación de la puerta.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje de metales.
- Asegúrese de que todos los componentes sean reciclables, evitando el desperdicio innecesario.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte adicional, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Número de teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du cabinet de travail d'angle en acier inoxydable Premium avec porte à charnière sans rebord - 1150x800mm (ESK108)

1. Informations Générales

Le cabinet de travail d'angle en acier inoxydable Premium est conçu pour offrir une solution efficace de stockage et de travail dans les environnements de cuisine commerciale. Sa construction en acier inoxydable garantit durabilité et hygiène.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Pour assurer une utilisation sécurisée du produit, veuillez prendre en compte les points suivants :

- Ne pas surcharger le cabinet.
- Éviter les surfaces chaudes ou des produits corrosifs.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est monté sur une surface stable.
- En cas de dommages, ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter le service client.
- Gardez les enfants à l'écart lors de l'installation.
- Suivez les instructions d'installation à la lettre pour éviter des accidents.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : ESK108
- Dimensions : 1150 x 800 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Porte à charnière sans rebord
- Poids : 50 kg
- Capacité de charge : 250 kg
- Utilisation : intérieur uniquement

4. Installation et mise en place

- Déballer soigneusement le produit.
- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes selon la liste de vérification fournie.
- Positionnez le cabinet à l'endroit souhaité, en vous assurant qu'il est de niveau.
- Fixer la porte à charnière selon les instructions incluses, en utilisant les vis et accessoires fournis.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les fixations sont bien serrées avant l'utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez le cabinet pour organiser vos outils de cuisine et ingrédients de manière sécurisée.
- Ouvrez la porte avec précaution et rangez les articles de manière ordonnée pour éviter les dommages.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet avec de l'eau chaude savonneuse.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent endommager la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Essuyez avec un chiffon doux pour éviter les rayures et taches.

7. Dépannage

En cas de problème, vérifiez les points suivants :

- La porte ne s'ouvre pas : assurez-vous qu'aucun objet ne bloque la porte.
- Le cabinet est instable : vérifiez que les pieds sont bien ajustés et que le sol est de niveau.
- Vérifiez l'assemblage et resserrez les vis si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

Lors de l'élimination de ce produit, suivez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des métaux. Ne jetez pas dans une décharge ordinaire. Contactez votre service local de gestion des déchets pour des instructions appropriées.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto Angolare in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium con Porta A Battente Senza Bordo 1150x800mm ESK108

1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadietto angolare in acciaio inox premium è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze professionali in ambito gastronomico. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, è ideale per l'organizzazione e lo stoccaggio in cucine commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzo previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per uso professionale in ambienti di ristorazione.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare controlli regolari per garantire la sicurezza e l'integrità del prodotto.
- Carico massimo: Rispettare i limiti di carico specificati. Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto.
- Pulizia: Seguire le istruzioni di pulizia per evitare danni e garantire la sicurezza alimentare.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Accessori: Utilizzare solo accessori e componenti forniti dal produttore per garantire la sicurezza e le prestazioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ESK108
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Dimensioni: 1150 mm x 800 mm
- Tipo di porta: Porta a battente
- Altezza: 900 mm
- Spessore del materiale: 0,8 mm
- Finitura: Lucida
- Peso: 50 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Attrezzatura necessaria: Trapano, viti, cacciavite e livelli.
- Verificare che l'area di installazione sia pulita e asciutta.
- Posizionare l'armadietto in un angolo scelto della cucina.
- Utilizzare il livello per assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia perfettamente in linea.
- Fissare l'armadietto al muro se necessario, usando viti appropriate per il tipo di superficie.
- Assicurarsi che la porta si apra senza ostacoli.

5. Funzionamento

Aprire la porta dell'armadietto per accedere al contenuto. Organizzare gli utensili e gli ingredienti in modo che siano facili da vedere e raggiungere. Chiudere la porta con attenzione per garantire che si assicuri completamente.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un detergente delicato e un panno morbido per la pulizia dell'esterno.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche abrasive che potrebbero danneggiare la finitura in acciaio inox.
- Essere sicuri che l'interno sia pulito e asciutto, soprattutto se utilizza contenitori per alimenti.
- Effettuare controlli periodici per segni di usura o danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La porta non si chiude correttamente.
Soluzione: Verificare che non ci siano ostacoli. Rivisitare l'allineamento dell'armadietto.
- Problema: Segni di ruggine sui lati.
Soluzione: Controllare l'esposizione all'umidità e pulire con prodotti specifici per l'acciaio inox.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto seguendo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non abbandonare il prodotto in luoghi non autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania